
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

19 February 2019 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Independents Residents’ 
Group 

( 1) 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

Jan Sargent 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group (1) 

  

Darren Wise   

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 February 2019 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in 
[...]
uary 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES  

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 December 2018 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them as a correct record.  
 

5 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

6 Q3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

7 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - MATERNITY (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - IN-PATIENT MEALS (Pages 45 - 68) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

9 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - A & E SERVICES (Pages 69 - 94) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Members are invited to suggest any items for scrutiny at future meetings of the Sub-

Committee.  
 

 
  

 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 February 2019 

 
 

 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
19 FEBRUARY 2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

St George’s Hospital Site Update 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health   

Report Author: 
 
 

Dr Gurdev Saini, Chair, St George’s 
Hospital Redevelopment Delivery Board 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented updates the 
position as regards the development of 
the former St George’s Hospital site.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Details are given in the attached presentation of the current position with the 
proposed redevelopment of the St George’s Hospital site in Hornchurch.  
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 February 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the information presented and takes any 
action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
Following the recent decision by central Government to not to award any additional 
capital funding for NHS projects in the North East London area, local health bodies 
are considering options for the use and redevelopment of the former St George’s 
Hospital site in Hornchurch. An update on the current position is given in the 
attached presentation and officers will give further details at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 2



A new health and wellbeing centre in Hornchurch 

St George’s Hospital site update 

Presentation by Jane Milligan, Accountable Officer, BHR CCGs 

Dr Gurdev Saini, Chair, St George’s Hospital Redevelopment Delive
[...]
BRUARY 2019 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 3 2018/19 performance 
information 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance 
Business Partner (Children, Adults and 
Health) (x4492) 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 3 performance 
against indicators relevant to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report which is for 
information only.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council.   
 
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 February 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out the 
Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 3 (October – December 2018). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 
That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee notes the contents of the 
report and presentation and makes any recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The report and attached presentation provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The presentation 
highlights areas of strong performance and potential areas for improvement. 

 
2. Tolerances around targets (and therefore the amber RAG rating) were 

reinstated for 2018/19 performance reporting.  Performance against each 
performance indicator has therefore been classified as follows
[...]
n the gift of the local authority and partners, and within available budgets.  
 
• Progress on actions since the last update are as follows: 

 A bid was submitted to the Childhood Obesity Trailblazer Programme fund that, if successful, in the initial phase 
will focus on engaging communities in Harold Hill and Rainham to develop their own solutions to tackling obesity. 

 A bid has also been submitted for funding of five public water fountains across the borough to encourage people 
to drink water instead of sugary drinks and reduce their plastic waste by refilling water bottles. 

 Obesity has been incorporated into the Council’s Local Implementation Plan as part of the Healthy Streets 
Approach. 

 A further six Early Years settings in Havering have registered with the Healthy Early Years programme taking the 
total to 38. Sixteen have completed First Steps, four achieved the Bronze award and two the silver award. 

 Everyone Active is piloting a 12-week adult weight management programme at Hornchurch Leisure Centre 
combining nutrition advice and physical activity for individuals with a BMI of over 25.  

 HES Catering has promoted a SugarSmart campaign in secondary schools and will be introducing a traffic light 
system for menu items. 

 A weekly lunchtime walk has been introduced for LBH staff and changes have also been made in the Pantry, 
reducing sugar, introducing wholemeal pasta, reducing the price of water and adding more beans and pulses to 
the salad bar. 

 
• Obesity is a complex issue and many of the opportunities to tackle it fall outside of the local authority’s influence. As 

such, work continues at national level, guided by the national ‘Childhood Obesity: A Plan for Action’ and we continue to 
link with national campaigns and programmes where appropriate. 

 

P
age 21



About Patient Experience of GP Out-of-hours Services 
 

• The latest available data (2018) for patient experience of GP out-of-hours services shows no significant differen
[...]
trategy 

reflecting the ambition of the General Practice Forward View (GPFV). This includes increasing the 
number of slots offered by the GP access hub. 
 

• The survey results are now collected only once per annum rather than every six months and are 
therefore slower to reflect changes.  Trends will therefore only be discernible from the July 2017 data 
collection point onwards. 
 

 

P
age 23



About Delayed Transfer of Care  
 

• In the first eight months of 2018/19, there has been an average of 14.75 delayed discharges per month (7.4 
days per 100,000) whereas at the same stage last year there had been an average of approximately 10.  

 

• The vast majority of delays are in the acute sector and are the responsibility of Health.  

 

• There was an increase in delays attributable to Social Care during the second quarter of the year, which 
continues to affect cumulative performance but the direction of travel over the past three months has been 
positive. There were a small number of lengthy delays in the summer due to the sourcing of specialist 
support. Some out of borough hospitals also reported delays against Havering which are being followed up. 

 

• Actions being put in place to reduce delayed discharges include: 

- Care Homes in Havering being supported to create a 'Trusted Assessor' role, based primarily in 
 BHRUT; 

- Establishment of a pilot bringing together therapy resources in BHRUT and NELFT to manage the 
 hospital / community interface differently; 

- Simplification of discharge processes, including a revised screening and referral process for NELFT 
 inpatient rehab beds.  

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



Any questions? 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
19 FEBRUARY 2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering Reports – 
Maternity, In-Patient Meals and A & E 
Services 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health   

Report Author: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented covers 
reports on three local health issues 
compiled by Healthwatch Havering.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached presentation gives details of the current position regarding blood 
testing services in Havering. 
    
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 19 February 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the information presented in each report 
and takes any action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The reports attached at the next three agenda items cover investigations carried 
out by Healthwatch Havering of three important issues relating to local health 
services – maternity services, in-patient meal times at Queen’s Hospital and A & E 
services. 
 
Healthwatch Havering has the legal right to refer its reports to the Sub-Committee 
for consideration and/or endorsement. The Sub-Committee continues to work 
productively with Healthwatch Havering and Members are encouraged to discuss 
the findings and recommendations in the reports with the Healthwatch 
representative who is due to attend the meeting. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and ris
[...]
 in labour. All families were 

informed of this.  

Page 37



Queen’s Hospital, Romford 
Maternity Unit  

 
 

8 | P a g e  

 

 

Staff 

In addition to the Interim Director, there were three Matrons and 

three consultant midwives in the Unit, together providing 24/7 cover 

between them to the labour ward, birthing unit and the ante-natal 

wards.  26 midwives had recently been recruited and would be starting 

soon; many of the existing staff were long-time midwives. Most staff 

were permanent and had trained at the hospital; bank staff were 

occasionally used but never agency staff.  

All mandatory training was up-to-date, covering all essential elements. 

Training was run in house for Level 2 Health Care Assistants and Level 

3 Maternity support workers.  

 

 

Patient’s views 

The team saw and spoke to a new mother, who was very, very pleased 

with the way everything had gone. She told the team that she could 

not find fault with anything; her experience with the birth had been 

“amazing” and she could not have been more pleased. 

 

Recommendations 

1 That a timed cleaning schedule be put in place, especially for 

vulnerable areas.  

2 That the review of the IT system be brought forward in order to 

secure the smooth running of the department.  

3 That the replacement of the 19 beds in the labour unit be carried 

out in the near future. 

4 That consideration be given to a faster response to dealing with 

women's pain levels.  

 

Page 38



Queen’s Hospital, Romford 
Maternity Unit  

 
 

9 | P a g e  

 

Healthwatch Havering thanks all service users, staff and other 

contributors who were seen during the visit for their help and co-

operation, which is much appreciated. 

 

Disclaimer  

 

This report relates to the visit on 13 September 2018 and is 

representative only of those service users, staff and other contributors 

who participated.   It does not seek to be representative of all service 

users and/or staff. 

  

Pa
[...]
d for providing us with an opportunity to respond 

to their final report.  The second visit in 2017 showed clear improvement from the initial visit in 2016 and it has been noted that 

the improvements made in 2017 have been maintained.    

The Nutrition Advisory Group will be overseeing the delivery of the action plan.  

  

BHRUT RESPONSE TO HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT  

The Trust recognises that the Healthwatch Havering report includes a number of recommendations.  An action plan to address 

these recommendations has been developed and is included as part of this response. It should be noted that the majority of 

recommendations are actions which the Trust is already aware of and has plans to address.  Where possible, the Trust current 

position is outlined on the action plan for assurance.  

The Trust will monitor the action plan and update on a regular basis via internal established processes.  A final version of the 

action plan will be submitted to Healthwatch Havering once all actions are completed.  

P
age 63



Queen’s Hospital: In-patient meals 
Third visit, October 2018 

 
 

 18 

  

ACTION LOG FOR MATTERS ARISING FROM HEALTHWATCH ENTER AND VIEW INSPECTIONS 

  

  

Item No  Ward  Issue  Lead  Target Closure 
Date  

Action  Status  

1  

  

Trust wide  Consideration be given to the 
introduction of illustrated menu 
cards for the use of patients 
whose ability to read has been 
impaired (e.g.  
stroke patients or those living 
with dementia) so that they 
may make easier and better 
choices of food  

Soft Services  
Contract  
Managers, QH  
& KGH  

01/02/2019  Estates are in 
discussion with 
Sodexo on how to 
implement pictorial 
menus across the 
hospital.  

  
Action already 
included in Interserve 
contractual patient 
dining action plan and 
incorporated in  
PLACE action plan.  

Amber  

2  Trust wide  Continue to recruit more 
volunteers to assist at 
mealtimes.  

Voluntary  
Services  
Manager  

Ongoing  An ongoing process
[...]
avering 

 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE
	Presentation - St Georges

	6 Q3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Appendix  - Health OSSC Presentation Q3

	7 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - MATERNITY
	Healthwatch report 1 - Queens Maternity 2018 final report

	8 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - IN-PATIENT MEALS
	9 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - A & E SERVICES



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

19 February 2019 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors  Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) Nic Dodin, 
Jan Sargent and Christine Vickery. 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present. 
 
Also present: 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner 
Keith Flaxman, BHR Estates Team 
Jane Milligan, Senior Responsible Officer North East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Director, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 
 
27 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that may require evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darren Wise. 
 

29 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 December 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

31 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE  
 
The St George’s Hospital site was owned by NHS Property Services rather 
than by the CCG. All three of the BHR CCGs were however working on the 
St George’s project. An application had been made for funding for the 
project but, in a decision made in December 2018, no funding had been 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

2M 

 

received. The next funding round was not due until 2020 and the CCG 
wished to progress matters before then. Possible options included Local 
Improvement Finance Trust funding or some kind of Joint Venture with the 
Council. What services would be included within any new centre would need 
to be reviewed.  
 
Lobbying for available funds for the project was continuing and discussions 
were also continuing with local MPs. Discussions would also continue with 
NHS Property Services. It was clarified that the St George’s land continued 
to be held for NHS use. There was no cost locally of retaining the site as 
any security costs etc were covered by NHS Property. 
 
Officers clarified that it had not yet been agreed that receipts from any 
further sales of local NHS land would be reinvested in London although this 
could change over the coming months.  
 
It was agreed that the Sub-Committee should receive an update on the 
position in one year’s time. An update on the NHS Long Term Plan would 
be taken via the Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
  
 

32 Q3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Funding had been successfully obtained from the Trailblazer Programme for 
work on childhood obesity. Some £100k had been received for work in the 
Rainham area and the outcomes of this childhood obesity work could be 
shared with the Sub-Committee in due course. A bid had also been made to 
fund the installation of new public water fountains in Havering. Other 
initiatives included the establishment of an adults weight management 
programme at Hornchurch Leisure Centre and lunchtime walks for staff. 
 
The Deputy Mayor for London was due to visit shortly Havering schools 
involved in the Healthy Eating London programme and officers would 
provide further details. It was hoped Havering would become the first 
borough to have a site receive the scheme’s Gold Award. Healthy eating 
guidance for parents was available via Children’s Centres and officers could 
provide details of local breastfeeding cafes.  
 
Officers agreed that it would be better if advertising of unhealthy foods could 
be prevented on buses and at bus stops. Details of healthy eating work in 
primary schools could also be provided although it was also important to 
seek to prevent childhood obesity during pre-school years.  
 
Performance on Delayed Transfers of Care had improved but was still 
unlikely to meet the overall target for the year. Although the number of such 
cases which were the responsibility of social care had increased slightly, the 
majority of delayed transfers of care remained due to issues in the health 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

3M 

 

sector. A trusted assessor role had been created to facilitate discharges to 
care homes and the overall rehabilitation process had also been simplified.  
More information could be provided on cases of out of borough hospitals 
reporting delayed transfers of care against the Council and it would also be 
clarified if BHRUT still had daily meetings on delayed transfers of care. 
Further details of the revised screening and referral process for NELFT 
inpatient rehabilitation beds could also be provided. 
 
  
 

33 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - MATERNITY  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that they had received very 
good cooperation from BHRUT staff and the Trust had developed a detailed 
action plan in response to Healthwatch’s recommendations re maternity 
services.  
 
Three visits to maternity at Queen’s Hospital had taken place and 
Healthwatch agreed that maternity services at BHRUT had improved overall 
in recent years. Some issues had been identified however including the 
need to improve cleaning in some parts of the unit and differing IT systems 
meaning patients’ details having to be input manually into two different 
systems.  
 
It had also been recommended that the beds on the unit be replaced and 
BHRUT was aiming to do this by the end of April. Healthwatch had also 
found that a faster response needed to be given when dealing with women’s 
pain levels and would revisit the unit to check if this was being done.   
 
It was clarified that the level 3 Neo-Natal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) for 
Havering was at the Homerton Hospital. Clarification could be provided of 
the different NICU stages and of maternity services across the area. 
Healthwatch had also found the temperature on the maternity unit to often 
be too hot and felt that better fans or air conditioning should be provided. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Healthwatch Havering report on maternity 
services at Queen’s Hospital.  
 

34 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - IN-PATIENT MEALS  
 
BHRUT had compiled an action log in response to Healthwatch Havering 
recommendations on in-patient meals. Healthwatch had undertaken three 
visits to assess issues around in-patient meals at Queen’s Hospital and had 
noted for example that some Sodexho employees did not wash their hands 
before serving food to patients. 
 
Other Healthwatch recommendations included that hospital food menus 
include illustrations in order to assist elderly people or stroke patients and 
that volunteers assist more with serving food etc. It was felt that patients 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

4M 

 

should also be encouraged to wash their hands prior to eating and to sit at 
tables when eating, where possible. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Healthwatch Havering report on in-patient 
meals.  
 
 
 
 

35 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - A & E SERVICES  
 
Healthwatch Havering had undertaken three enter & view visits to the A & E 
at Queen’s Hospital and it was noted that, whilst BHRUT ran the sections 
dealing with more serious or life threatening conditions, the running of all 
other parts of A & E was contracted to the Partnership of East London Co-
operatives (PELC).  
 
Whilst clinical care at A & E had been found to be of very good quality, 
Healthwatch considered that issues such as lack of signage remained a 
problem. Members felt that a lot of complaints were being received 
concerning A & E triage and that the waiting area was not large enough. 
There also remained some issues with lack of privacy but this had improved 
recently. 
 
Healthwatch had undertaken a survey on urgent and emergency care and 
found that most people did not understand what these terms meant. It was 
clarified that Healthwatch Redbridge led on enter & view visits to King 
George Hospital.  
 
A focus group had also been arranged for patients to discuss cancer 
treatment and the results of this would be brought to the Sub-Committee for 
scrutiny once available.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report of Healthwatch Havering on the 
Emergency Department (A & E) at Queen’s Hospital.  
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Suggestions for future agenda items included Motor Neurone Disease or 
Multiple Sclerosis issues and it was hoped that representatives of the MS 
and MND societies would be able to hold discussions with the Sub-
Committee and discuss their views of local health services. Services for 
hyper-thyroidism could also be scrutinised and an update sought from PELC 
on development with the triage service at Queen’s A & E. This could also 
include the CCG who commission this service. It was suggested that the 
CCG’s forward plan of procurement could also be scrutinised by the Sub-
Committee. Members felt that a visit to view A & E, perhaps late at night, 
would assist with their scrutiny of the issues. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

5M 

 

On GP services, it was thought it would be useful if the CCG attended a 
future meeting to discuss responses to CQC ratings and also give clarity on 
the number of GP surgeries now operating within Havering. A scrutiny of 
local pharmacy services was also felt to be potentially useful. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


